requires disclosure of the amount of income taxes paid (net of refunds received) disaggregated by federal, state and foreign taxes as well as additional items within those categories
above a prescribed threshold. The effective date of ASU 2023-09 is for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2024, and should be applied prospectively with
retrospective application permitted. The ASU has not yet been adopted and will not have a material impact on our company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or
cash flows, but the ASU will require additional disclosures including disaggregated rollforwards of the life policy and investment contract reserves, separate account liabilities and life
deferred policy acquisition costs.

We adopted these ASUs on a modified retrospective basis on January 1, 2023, resulting in an after-tax increase to shareholders' equity of $31 million. our annual
financial statements.

Cincinnati Financial Corporation Third-Quarter 2023 First-Quarter 2024 10-Q
Page 8

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 in the condensed consolidated balance sheets:

(Dollars in millions) September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

As originally
reported

As adjusted Difference

Reinsurance recoverable $ 699  $ 640  $ 665  $ 25

Prepaid reinsurance premiums 69  79  51  (28)

Deferred policy acquisition costs 1,101  1,014  1,013  (1)

Total assets 30,915  29,736  29,732  (4)

Life policy and investment contract reserves 2,920  3,059  3,015  (44)

Deferred income tax 997  1,045  1,054  9

Total liabilities 20,291  19,205  19,170  (35)

Retained earnings 12,018  11,702  11,711  9

Accumulated other comprehensive income (827) (636) (614) 22

Total shareholders' equity 10,624  10,531  10,562  31

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 30,915  29,736  29,732  (4)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

15/107

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 in the condensed consolidated statements of income and condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive
income:

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Three months ended September 30,

2023 2022

As originally
reported

As adjusted Difference

Earned premiums $ 2,033  $ 1,882  $ 1,884  $ 2

Insurance losses and contract holders' benefits 1,332  1,418  1,418  —

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 609  551  551  —

Deferred income tax expense (106) (180) (180) —

Net Income (Loss) (99) (418) (416) 2

Change in life policy reserves, reinsurance recoverable and other, net of tax 89  —  95  95

Other comprehensive income (loss) (201) (405) (310) 95

Comprehensive Income (Loss) (300) (823) (726) 97

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ (0.63) $ (2.64) $ (2.63) $ 0.01

Diluted (0.63) (2.64) (2.63) 0.01

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Nine months ended September 30,

2023 2022

As originally
reported

As adjusted Difference

Earned premiums $ 5,894  $ 5,345  $ 5,350  $ 5

Insurance losses and contract holders' benefits 4,070  3,766  3,772  6

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses 1,744  1,604  1,604  —

Deferred income tax expense 2  (571) (571) —

Net Income (Loss) 660  (1,499) (1,500) (1)

Change in life policy reserves, reinsurance recoverable and other, net of tax 76  1  393  392

Other comprehensive income (loss) (213) (1,476) (1,084) 392

Comprehensive Income (Loss) 447  (2,975) (2,584) 391

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $ 4.20  $ (9.41) $ (9.42) $ (0.01)

Diluted 4.17  (9.41) (9.42) (0.01)

The adoption of ASU 2018-12 did not have a material impact on the company's condensed consolidated cash flows.

Cincinnati Financial Corporation Third-Quarter 2023 10-Q
Page 9

NOTE 2 – Investments
The following table provides amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses and fair value for our fixed-maturity securities:

(Dollars in millions) (Dollars in millions) Amortized

cost

Gross unrealized Fair
value

(Dollars in millions) Amortized

cost

Gross unrealized

Fair valueAt September 30, 2023 gains losses

At March 31,
2024

Fixed-maturity securities:

Fixed-maturity securities: